HEARING OFFICER, CAREER SERVICE BOARD
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO
Consolidated Appeal Nos. 48-14 and 51-14
DECISION AND ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF:

THOMAS FORD and WILLIAM LEWIS, Appellants,

vs.
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DENVER SHERIFF DEPARTMENT,
and the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation, Agency.
The hearing in this consolidated appeal was held on Jan. 28, 29 and Feb. 2, 2015
before Hearing Officer Valerie McNaughton. Appellant Thomas Ford was represented by
Sean Olson, Esq., and Appellant William Lewis was represented by Reid Elkus, Esq. and
Steve Mandelaris, Esq. Assistant City Attorney Jennifer Jacobson and Charles Mitchell
represented the Agency. The Agency called the following witnesses: Karen McGill,
Adam Schock, James Mair, Elles Diggins and Shannon Elwell. Appellants presented the
testimony of Roy (Chip) Edwards, Roy Line, James Szumowski, Eishl Yamaguchi, Thomas
Ford and William Lewis.

I. STATEMENT OF THE APPEAL
Deputy Sheriffs Thomas Ford and William Lewis separately appealed their
terminations imposed on Sept. 5 and 16, 2014. respectively by the Denver Sheriff
Department (Agency or Department). The appeals were consolidated for hearing based
on their presentation of common questions of law and fact by order dated Oct. 8, 2014.
The following Agency exhibits were admitted in the appeal of Thomas Ford: 1 - 5, 7 - 12A
21 - 22. 24 - 35, 37 - 38, and 41 -44. Agency exhibits 2 - 5, 7 - 12A 14 - 22, 24 - 26, 28. 37,
38, 43 and 44 were admitted In the Lewis appeal. Appellant Ford's exhibits A- L were
admitted, as were Appellant Lewis exhibits M CC, DD, JJ, KK. MM - PP and RR. Exhibits 6,
36. 39 and 40 were withdrawn.

II. ISSUES FOR HEARING
The issues presented by the appeal are whether the Agency established violations
of the cited Career Service and Agency rules by a preponderance of the evidence as to
each Appellant, and whether termination was within the range of penalties that could
be imposed on each Appellant for the proven misconduct.

Ill. FINDINGS OF FACT
Appellant Thomas Ford (Ford) has been a Deputy Sheriff for Denver Sheriff's
Department since 2007. Appellant William Lewis (Lewis) has been with the Agency for
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thirteen years as a Deputy Sheriff. Both were assigned to the photo-print station in the
intake unit at the Denver Detention Center (DDC) on July 13, 2014. Based on an inmate
use of force incident that day, both were dismissed from their positions, Ford for excessive
use of force and dishonesty, and Lewis for inaccurate and deceptive reporting of the use
of force incident. (Exhs. 1. 2.)
DDC's intake unit consists of a booking area and photo-print station against one
wall. and a large seating area for prisoners on the other side. Once inmates have gone
through the booking process, they move to the left for photos and fingerprints. At photoprint one officer is assigned to the counter to check in prisoners. A second officer works
in the middle of the open floor behind the counter at two fingerprint machines. The
sergeants' office is directly behind the machines. As seen from the camera just above
the door to the sergeant's office, the door to the nurse's office is several feet to the right of
the check-in station. There is a bench just outside the nurse's office for inmates waiting to
see the nurse. (Exhs. 11, 14.)
Just before the incident Lewis and Ford were seated in office swivel chairs
located behind the counter at the photo-print station. They were talking about how tired
they were, and one of them said, "(s)tay awake. We've got a couple of hours to go."
(Exh. 26-6.) Prisoner KA was seated on the bench waiting for the nurse. KA was
intoxicated, and had been picked up on a warrant out of Wyoming. KA lay down on the
bench. and Ford told him he needed to sit up. KA argued with him, but eventually
complied. He then started a long, angry. and offensive racial diatribe against the
officers. particularly Ford. Both Lewis and Ford are African American. and have been
subjected to racial abuse by prisoners on an almost daily basis at intake, a place Ford
describes as ''the most volatile part of the jail." (Ford, 1/29/15, 4:10 pm.)
Lewis stood up to help an inmate at the counter, and attempted to tune out KA's
insults so he could concentrate on his tasks. (Lewis, 2/2/ 15, 2:50 pm.) Ford was standing
at a fingerprint machine holding a water bottle and wipe pads to begin the fingerprint
process for the next inmate. Ford instructed KA to be quiet. KA escalated his invective,
now threatening to rape Ford's daughters. Neither officer believed KA was a threat at
that point, since the only threat made was directed at people who were not present:
Ford's daughters. (Ford, 2/2/15, 1:00 pm.)
KA then began to threaten Ford personally, stating that he would "kick his ass" and
"fuck him upM. Ford responded by tening KA to stop talking or he would place him in an
isolation cell. KA said, "(f)uck you, you won't come over here and tell me that shit." (Exh.
3-2.) Ford walked purposefully from the machine to the bench with both the bottle and
wipes in his hands, with the intention of removing KA to a cell. When he got within a few
feet of him, KA stood up. Ford started. anticipating on attack, and dropped the items in
his hands. He walked quickly up to KA and punched him in the face. KA fell to his right
and landed on his shoulder at the threshold of the nurse's door. (Exhs. 12. at 22: 10:40 :41.)
During this time, Lewis was still at the counter facing away from Ford and KA but
could hear the exchanges between Ford and KA When he heard the bottle drop and
heard Ford order the prisoner to stay seated, he looked over and saw that KA was
standing up. Lewis headed to KA then turned to instruct the inmate at the counter to
find a seat and wait for him. The strike occurred at that instant. Lewis turned bock and

made his way past three choirs between him and the bench. He then assisted Ford in
getting control over KA who was on the ground and pulling away. They repositioned him
so they could lift him up, and sat him bock on the bench. Lewis motioned to Deputy
Schock across the hall to get a sergeant. Shock went into the sergeant's office, and Sgts.
Szumowski and Line and Deputy Bender emerged to help. Deputies Rocha. Sparer and
Peyrouse also heard the commotion and came to assist. KA was escorted by Ford and
Lewis to an isolation cell. His pants fell down during the escort, and KA tripped and fell to
his knees. Ford. Lewis and Shock helped KA to his feet. (Exhs. 3. 11. 12.)
After KA was placed in an isolation cell, Ford asked Nurse Chip Edwards to do a
medical screening. (Edwards, l /29 /15. 11 :58 am; Exh. B-15.) The nurse went to the cell
and observed KA through the window. KA was shouting, pointing, and visibly angry.
Edwards decided to postpone the medical assessment until KA was calmer and sober.
(Exh. 16. at 22: 13.) At hearing, Edwards recalled examining KA in the cell and seeing a
little blood on his tooth, although he did not dispute that the video showed he did not
enter the cell. (Edwards, l /29/15, 12: 18 pm.) At 4:30 the following morning. KA had been
given a medical assessment and was cleared for the general jail population. (Exh. PP-4.)
"When arriving individuals display that they might be a hindrance to the safety of
themselves or others. they are generally placed in an isolation cell until they are able to
be safely processed." (Exh. PP-1.) Before the end of the shift, all officers who were
involved submitted reports about the incident in the Offense In Custody (OIC) system.
(Exhs 2-4, 35 at 23:33.) Ford reported that the inmate had approached him in an
aggressive manner and "I defended myself with a hand strike to the inmate's face." No
one else reported the strike, including Deputy Lewis or the sergeants on duty at the time.
(Exh. 3.)
The next day, Sgt. McGill from Internal Affairs scanned the OIC reports filed the
previous n ight, and noticed that Ford reported that he hod struck an inmate in the face.
She informed Sgt. Lightner. and together they watched the video of the incident. The
video was forwarded to Captain Deric Wynn. That same day, the matter was referred to
the Denver Police Department's Internal Affairs Unit for investigation of criminal and
disciplinary charges, and both Ford and Lewis were placed on investigatory leave. KA
was first interviewed by DPD Sergeants Phil Hernandez and Scott Rhongard. KA told them
that the bruise on his chest and shoulder laceration probably occurred when he fell
down on the Sixteenth Street Mall befor~ his arrest. (Exh. 43.) On July 1511"1, Denver Police
Department Internal Affairs Sgt. James Mair was assigned to investigate both the criminal
and internal charges against Deputy Ford. Lewis was not named as a subject officer in
the investigation. (Exh. 22-9.) Mair interviewed KA on July 17m, and took photos of his
injuries. (Exhs. 22, 24.)
Within a few days. the jail video of the incident was leaked to a media outlet by
an unknown person within the department. leading to extensive negative television and
print publicity against the Denver Sheriff's Department. (Diggins. l /28/ 15, 1:58 pm; Exhs.
38. AA.) The media reports referred to other well-publicized misconduct cases that had
recently led to a jury verdict against the city and substantial monetary settlements. That
same day, Sheriff Gary Wilson issued a media advisory to inform the community about "a
disturbing inappropriate use of force" by Ford. Wilson stated that Ford and Lewis had
been placed on investigatory leave. Ford for "inappropriate use of force". and Lewis for
"writing an inaccurate report ... Sheriff Wilson has requested an investigation of criminal
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charges against the officer. which will be decided by the Denver District Attorney's
Office." (Exh. 5.)
On July 17, pre-disciplinary letters were served on Ford and Lewis based on an
analysis of the jail videos. and pre-disciplinary meetings were set for July 25th. (Exhs. A
RR.) Thereafter, procedural decisions in the Ford and Lewis disciplinary matters were
made together. (Exh. DD.) By July 21 st, Sheriff Wilson resigned as part of the Mayor's
desire for "a different approach on a number of issues. including use of force". Former
Division Chief Elias Diggins was appointed as Acting Sheriff. (Diggins. l /28/15. 2:06 pm.)
In light of the pending criminal investigation into the matter. the Agency
cancelled Ford and Lewis' July 25th pre-disciplinary meetings. Moir interviewed Ford on
July 24th, and Lewis on July 25th • (Exh. 25, 26.) About that time. Mair was informed that he
was only to handle the criminal investigation for the District Attorney's Office. (Mair,
1/28/15. 11 :15 am.) Mair also interviewed twelve witnesses. viewed the jail videos and
reviewed the OIC incident reports. On Aug. 7. 2014, the case investigation summary
report was submitted to the District Attorney's Office. (Exh. 22.) Denver District Attorney
Mitchell Morrissey notified the Sheriff and the Manager of Safety on Aug. 20'1"1 that no
criminal charges would be filed in this matter. (Exh. I.)
A second pre-disciplinary letter was issued to Ford on Aug. 15, 2014, and his predisciplinary meeting was set for Aug. 22nd• The results of the DPD investigation had been
furnished to the Manager of Safety's Office before the DA's decision was issued, and the
Agency summarized them in the pre-disciplinary letter. (Exh. 8.) Lewis received his
second pre-disciplinary letter on Aug. 22, which set his pre-disciplinary meeting for Sept. 3,
2014.
A. FORD TERMINATION DECISION

After Ford's pre-disciplinary meeting, Manager of Safety Executive Director
Shannon Elwell issued the decision to terminate Ford's employment. (Exh. 1.) Elwell found
that KA verbally threatened and disparaged Ford. Ford then approached KA who stood
up. Ford struck KA to punish him for his verbal threats and disparaging comments,
despite the availability of other options not involving the use of force. KA fell to the
ground. Ford kicked him. dragged him back, and "forcefully deposited (him) on the
bench." (Exh. 1-23.) Elwell noted that KA's injuries included a split lip. bruises and
lacerations, which were consistent with being punched. kicked and dragged on the
ground. (Elwell. 3: 17 pm; Exh. 24.) KA took no action other than standing up that would
hove "communicate(d) to anyone that a physical assault was imminent." (Exh. 1-22.)
Elwell found that Ford's actions were not token in pursuit of a legitimate detention-related
function, and that KA had presented no objectively credible threat that would have
required that level of force.
ElweU concluded that Ford engaged in on excessive use of force which
amounted to criminal assault in order to punish the inmate, in violation of D.O. 5011. lJ.
She found that his actions constituted neglect of his duty to safeguard the inmate under
CSR § 16-60 A that he abused the inmate in violation of CSR § 16-60 M. and that he
violated Agency Rules and Regulations (RR) 300.22, 400.4.1 and 400.6 governing use of
force. Elwell found that a preponderance of the evidence proved Ford committed all
elements of the offense of Assault in the Third Degree under CRS § 18-3-204 and 18-8-803,
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the latter of which prohibits a peace officer from using physical force in excess of the
degree needed to perform official duties. As a result, Elwell determined that Ford
violated RR-300.11.2, aggravated conduct prohibited by law. Based on the same facts.
Elwell concluded that Ford had also violated CSR § 15-11 Oand Executive Order 112
forbidding violence in the workplace.

As to the dishonesty and report-writing allegations, the Agency found that Ford
made three misleading and inaccurate statements in his OIC report: l) Ford said KA
"began to approach me in an aggressive manner" when the video showed that KA
merely stood up; 2) Ford reported that KA "stumbled back onto the bench", although KA
fell to the floor after the strike, and 3) Ford failed to report that he kicked KA while on the
floor, then "dragged, and, finally, forcefully deposited him on the bench". (Exh. 1-23.)
These statements were deemed to violate CSR§§ 16-60 A (neglect of duty) and E
(dishonesty), as well as RR-200.4.1 (misleading or inaccurate statement). Lastly, Elwell
found that Ford engaged in conduct prejudicial to the Agency and City by assaulting a
prisoner to retaliate against him for verbal insults, resulting in extensive negative publicity
against the Agency. As a result she found Ford violated CSR § 16-60 Zand RR-300.11.6.
The Agency assigned Category F to all use of force violations under the Sheriff's
Deportment disciplinary matrix, for which the presumptive penalty is dismissal. A thirtyday suspension was also imposed for dishonesty. Elwell found no mitigation was
appropriate despite Ford's lack of prior discipline, and therefore found that dismissal was
the proper sanction for the proven violations based on the willful and defiant nature of
the conduct. (Exh. 1.)

8. LEWIS TERMINATION DECISION
On Sept. 16, 2014, Elwell issued her decision to dismiss Lewis. (Exh. 2.) She found
that Lewis failed to report Ford's use of force in striking, kicking and dragging KA. Lewis'
statement that he saw KA "advance toward D/S Ford" was misleading, and his failure to
report the strike was determined to be a deceptive act. These acts and omissions were
found to constitute neglect of Lewis' duty to report under CSR § 16-60 A as well as
violations of RR-200.3 (accurate reporting), 200.4.1 (misleading or inaccurate statements),
200.4.2 (commission of a deceptive act), 300.11.2 (aggravated conduct prohibited by
law), and Departmental Orders (D.O.) 5011.1 M (use of force) and 1115.1 A (reporting
system). Elwell found that these same acts constituted a class one misdemeanor of
failing to report an excessive use of force by another peace officer, citing C.R.S. § 18-8802(1 ).
The disciplinary letter also charged Lewis with conduct prejudicial to the City and
Agency under CSR § 16-60 Z and RR- 300.11 .6. However, Elwell testified at hearing that
their inclusion was a drafting error. The Agency therefore withdrew its allegations against
Lewis under those rules. (Elwell, 1/28/15, 3:37 pm.)
As to the dishonesty allegations, the Agency found that Lewis committed
deceptive acts by 1) denying that he saw Ford strike KA or intentionally maintaining
ignorance on that fact 2) omitting crucial information from his OIC report, including
Ford's use of force and that KA was on the ground, and 3) denying that Ford told him
about the strike after the incident. These statements were found to be dishonest under
CSR § 16-60 E, and deceptive under RR- 200.4.2.
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The maximum seven-day suspension was imposed under RR-200.3, and the
presumptive penalty of 30 days was determined appropriate for the misleading
statement that KA advanced on Ford in violation of RR-200.4.1. Elwell found that the
remaining violations all justified a Conduct Category F under the matrix in that the acts
willfully and wantonly disregarded the Agency's guiding principles, and demonstrated a
serious lack of integrity. (Exh. 21-95.) The presumptive penalty for Category F violations is
dismissal. Elwell determined that mitigation based on Lewis' employment history was not
appropriate given the serious nature of the conduct and its adverse effects on the
Agency.

IV. ANALVSIS
The Agency bears the burden to prove that the facts as found in the disciplinary
letter occurred, that Appellants' conduct violated the asserted rules, and that the
penalty of termination was within the appropriate range of penalties that could be
imposed by a reasonable administrator as to both Appellants. In re Diaz, CSA 13-06. 4
(5/31 /06), citing Turner v. Rossmiller. 532 P.2d 751 (Colo. App. 1975).

A. FORD TERMINATION
The Agency assessed Ford's asserted misconduct in six groupings: 1) inappropriate
force. 2) misleading statements, 3) assault, 4) conduct prejudicial. 5) prisoner abuse, and
violence in the workplace.
1. Inappropriate force
The Agency asserts that Ford neglected his duty to care for the inmate, and used
inappropriate force in violation of Agency rules. The Denver Sheriff Departm~nt Discipline
Handbook substitutes the term "inappropriate force" for all other descriptions such as
unnecessary or excessive force in order to eliminate confusion. (Exh. 21-68.) Force is
inappropriate when it is disproportionate to the threat faced. considering all of the
circumstances. (Exh. 21-69; D.O. 5011. lJ.) Factors to be considered include the
vulnerability and capacity of the person against whom force is used and the motivation
of the deputy using the force. (Id.)
The evidence supporting the finding of inappropriate force includes jail videos
showing that Ford approached KA and punched him in the jaw with a closed fist after KA
stood up with his hands at his sides. (Exh. 12.) Lewis testified that KA smelled of alcohol
and had been addressing both officers with racially offensive language for several
minutes before the incident. In Ford's initial report and his IAB interview, Ford stated that
he approached KA because he would not stop making threats against him while he was
fingerprinting inmates. On both occasions, Ford stated that he walked over to KA in
direct response to KA's challenge, "fuck you, you won't come over here and tell me that
shit." (Exhs. 3-2; 25-26.) Ford told the IAB investigator that KA kept threatening to "kick his
ass", even after he told him repeatedly to "'knock it off or you're going to go to a cell'. He
continued. So then I said. 'You know what? That's it. You're going to a cell."' (Exh. 25-7.
25-10. 25-11.) That scenario does not suggest there was any need for immediate
defensive action.
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Ford's testimony at hearing presented another version of the event. He stated that
he did not decide to approach KA to remove him to a cell until KA directly threatened
him. (Ford. 2/2/15. 12:32.) Ford believed that KA's threats then posed a danger within the
open intake area because KA was unrestrained and was only ten feet away from him.
The threat to "kick my ass" put him on alert and caused him to feel that he needed to
remove KA immediately. (Ford, 1/29/15, 4:20 pm.) The video shows that it took Ford eight
steps to close the distance between them. After three steps forward. KA slowly began to
stand up, holding papers in one hand. By the time Ford was two steps away, KA was
standing and swaying slightly. (Exh. 12.)
The video and parts of Ford's testimony tend to support Ford's earlier recollection
of the incident. Right before Ford began to walk toward KA the inmate made a
beckoning gesture with his left hand. (Exh. 12. at 22:10:37.) Ford recalled this hand
gesture, and agreed it may hove meant, "come over here and say that." (Ford. 2/2/ l 5,
1:27 pm.)
Regardless of why Ford decided KA had to be removed. at that point he had
several options short of placing himself within range of the intoxicated and verbally
abusive prisoner. He could have called for assistance from Lewis or a nearby sergeant to
remove KA He could have issued verbal commands. then used control holds to enforce
compliance. He could have filed an Offense in Custody report detailing KA's racial
harassment of the officers. which may have led to denial of privileges and other
punishments. Ford exercised none of those options, but walked swiftly toward KA. Before
he was halfway to him, KA started to stand. Ford was still five strides away from the
inmate. and had time to react appropriately if KA moved towards him in a threatening
manner. It is worth noting that KA had just been searched and cleared of any possible
weapons. The only thing in his hands was a sheaf of jail paperwork. (Exh. 12.)
Ford claimed that KA "popped up off the bench in on aggressive manner". his
body and face tense. (Exh. 25-11.) The video shows that KA stood rather slowly. (Exh. 12.)
After KA stood. Ford still had the same alternatives as before. and one additional option:
He could have stopped or stepped back out of range until he determined whether KA
was displaying any pre-attack cues. Instead. Ford decided that KA's action was an
advance toward him that required a strike. The video showed that KA swayed sideways
just before being hit. rendering it less likely that Ford could hove reasonably assumed KA
was advancing on him. Despite KA's shaky stance. Ford continued toward KA and.
without attempting any type of control hold. struck him in the face and knocked him to
the floor.
The incident was over in seconds. Deputies are trained to react quickly to threats
in order to maintain safety and order. Here however, with a distance of five steps
between himself and the rising inmate. Ford still had the opportunity to observe whether
the threat he expected was real. and take action to stop it in accordance with the use of
force policy. That policy and Agency training require that officers use the minimum force
needed when presented with an objectively foreseeable threat. Ford decided to forfeit
the time and safety provided by that distance. He quickly dropped the items in his
hands. got right in front of KA and administered a hard punch to his face. dropping him
to the ground .
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Based on the totality of the circumstances including the rushed pace of Ford's
actions, it appears that his decisions were driven by impatience and unwarranted
assumptions rather than a reasonable belief that a threat was imminent. Such a belief
must be based on all the circumstances and the deputy"s training on the proper use of
force in a detention facility. Elwell considered the existence of the reasonable options
that could have been employed by Ford in her determination that Ford violated the
Agency's use of force rules. I find that the Agency established that Ford neglected his
duty to care for inmates under CSR§ 16-60 A and violated DO 5011. lJ and RR-300.22 by
inflicting inappropriate force on the inmate in the absence of an objectively credible
threat.
2. Misleading and inaccurate statements
The Agency next contends that Ford's OIC report was misleading and inaccurate
because it omitted any reference to a kick, drag or forceful deposit of the inmate on the
bench. However. the video does not demonstrate that those claimed events occurred.
(Exh. 12, at 22: 10:42.) The District Attorney's thorough review of the video at various
speeds concluded with the same finding. (Exh. 00.) Sheriff Diggins and DPD investigator
Mair both testified that they concluded there was no kick after viewing the video several
times. (Diggins, 1/28/15, 1:40 pm; Mair, 1/28/15, 11 :30 am.)
The Agency also argues that Ford's statements that KA "began to approach me in
an aggressive manner", and that KA "stumbled back on the bench" were misleading and
inaccurate. Elwell and DPD investigator Mair agree that the jail videos are subject to
varying interpretations. (Elwell, 1/28/15, 4: 18 pm; Mair, 11 :34 am.) They lack sound and
the visual quality is poor. The cameras are set high into the ceilings, angled well above
the view of either deputy. In addition, on officer who is involved in a use of force
incident experiences it through a lens of their own, which in Ford's case included KA's
expressed threats and noncompliance, Ford's fatigue, impatience and recollection of his
past serious injuries inflicted by other inmates at other times. (Ford, 1/29/15, 4:02 - 4: 15
pm.) OIC reports must be completed before the end of the shift, without viewing the
video. Variation between a jail video and OIC reports are known to occur partly from
differing perspectives and focus about the same incident and are not always the result
of an intent to deceive. (Szumowski, 1/29/15, 2:00 pm; Exh. 21-17.) It is therefore
understandable that Ford perceived KA's standing as the beginning of an advance.
However, Ford's statement about his impression that KA advanced on him was
inaccurate, as shown by the video. While officers are instructed not to speculate in their
reports, a deputy is also ordered to include all facts and actions relevant to the event.

As to the final statement that KA stumbled onto the bench, the video does not
demonstrate that this statement is inaccurate. Ford's body blocks the camera's view of
where KA fell, and KA could have fallen against the bench before he landed on the floor.
The Agency presented no other evidence in support of its determination that this
statement was misleading or inaccurate. I find that this allegation, including asserted
violations of CSR §§ 16-60 A E, L and RR-200.4.1, was proven by a preponderance of the
evidence only as to the statement that KA advanced on Ford.
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3. Assault
The Agency argued that Ford purposely approached a drunk and verbally
abusive inmate to inflict physical punishment on him, or at very least deprived himself by
his approach of the distance and time needed to respond with the least possible force to
any potential aggression by the inmate. Ford argued that his actions were reasonable to
defend himself against an attack based on KA's threats and sudden action in coming off
the bench.
Elwell found that Ford committed an excessive use of force and criminal assault
based on her viewing of the video, which showed in her opinion that Ford was motivated
by anger in striding to KA and punching him in the face without hesitation or an objective
credible threat. She found that photos of KA showed injuries including a split lip, bruises
and lacerations that were consistent with being punched. kicked and dragged on the
ground. (Elwell, 3: 17 pm.) Elwell found that a preponderance of the evidence showed
that Ford committed all elements of the offense of Assault in the Third Degree under CRS
§ 18 -3-204 and § 18-8-803 governing peace officers' use of force. As a result. Elwell
determined that Ford had violated Rules 300. 11.2. aggravated conduct prohibited by
low.
DPD Sergeant Jomes Mair testified that he found after many viewings of the video
at normal and slow speed that ''there was no kick", although he conceded the videos
were "subject to multiple interpretations." (Mair, 1/28/15, 11 :30 am.) The Denver District
Attorney's Office determined that Ford struck KA one time in the face, and declined to
prosecute that action as on excessive use of force. (Exh. I.) A few weeks before the
hearing in these appeals, the Denver District Attorney sent a second letter to the
Manager of Safety which emphasized that his office concluded that a careful study of
the video by "numerous law enforcement personnel" showed there was no kick, in
contrast to the findings in the disciplinary letters. (Exh. K.) Sheriff Diggins likewise
disagreed with the Agency findings in Ford and Lewis that Ford kicked KA (Diggins,
1/28/ 15. 2:44 pm.) I find after several viewings of the videos that Ford did not kick KA
drag him, or forcefully deposit him on the bench.
Ford was also found to have violated RR-300.11 .2. aggravated conduct prohibited
by law. The Agency based that conclusion on its finding that Ford knowingly struck and
kicked KA to retaliate against him for his insults. without a legitimate correctional purpose.
The Agency viewed these actions as proof by a preponderance of the evidence that
Ford "knowingly ... caused bodily injury to another person". a Third Degree Assault and
class one misdemeanor under the Colorado Criminal Code.
A peace officer's use of force that exceeds the amount reasonably necessary to
defend against an imminent use of physical force is excessive force. C.R.S. §§ 18-8803(2); 18-1-707(1 )(b). Denver Deputy Sheriffs are peace officers under Colorado law.
C.R.S. § 18-1-901 (3); Fraternal Order of Police v. City and County of Denver. 926 P.2d 582
(Colo. 1996). Exh. 21-66. Proof sufficient under the civil standard to show that a deputy
committed a class one misdemeanor permits the Manager of Safety to sustain a violation
of Rule 300.11.2, despite a prosecutor's refusal to file a criminal case. (Exh. 21-63.) It is well
established that an employee may be disciplined for misconduct. including on action
which could be a crime under state or federal law, and that the Agency bears the
burden to prove the misconduct occurred by a preponderance of the evidence rather
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than proof beyond a reasonable doubt as required for a criminal conviction. Dept. of
Institutions v. Kinchen. 886 P.2d 700 (Colo. 1994); Kowal v. United States, 412 F.2d 867
(Ct. Cl. 1969) (holding that in a criminal trial the government must prove its case
beyond a reasonable doubt, while a disciplinary action based on the same conduct
need only be proven established by a preponderance of the evidence.)
The evidence established that Ford intentionally struck KA under the
misapprehension that KA was about to attack him. That perception was unreasonable
under the circumstances, including Ford's failure to use any of the tools at his disposal to
avoid or minimize the use of force. Ford's decision to strike KA was a premature and
unreasonable response to the intoxicated prisoner's decision to stand, given the space
still between them and KA's neutral posture and demeanor as he attempted to stand. I
do not find that Ford intended to punish or abuse KA by his strike, but that he made a
rushed decision to subdue the prisoner by the quickest means that occurred to him at
the time. Nonetheless, the strike could have been charged as an assault under Colorado
criminal law, as it met all the elements of that crime. I find that the Agency proved by a
preponderance of the evidence that Ford neglected his duty to ensure KA's safety under
CSR § 16-60 A and violated § 16-60 L and RR-300.11 .2.
4. Conduct prejudicial
The Agency found that Ford engaged in conduct prejudicial to the Agency and
City in violation of both CSR § 16-60 Z and RR-300.11.6. Violation of the Career Service
Rule requires proof of actual harm to the Agency's mission or to the City's reputation. In re
Jones, CSB 88-09 (5/11/10). In contrast, RR-300.11.6 may be proven without proof of
damage to the Agency or City based on the higher standard of conduct required of law
enforcement officers. See In re Redacted, CSB 31-12 (10/4/13).
The disciplinary letter found that Ford violated these related rules by assaulting an
inmate to punish him, in willful disregard of the Agency's guiding principles and in
violation of state law and Agency rules. It found that the resulting extensive negative
publicity prejudiced the reputation of the Sheriff's Department.
Although the evidence did not support the Agency's findings that Ford struck the
inmate to punish him or that he kicked him at all, the strike to the face of an intoxicated
and unarmed inmate caused significant harm to the public perception of the Denver
Sheriff's Deportment right after it occurred. (Exh. 38.) It also led indirectly to the
resignation of the Sheriff and disruption of leadership in the Department. Negative
publicity was a reasonably foreseeable result of that assault in a detention facility that
videotapes the intake area. Jail videos are reviewed by Internal Affairs personnel and
may be discoverable in legal proceedings. Public scrutiny of the Agency was
heightened prior to this incident because of high-dollar verdicts and settlements in other
use of force lawsuits against the City. Thus, Ford was aware that the Agency's reputation
and achievement of its law enforcement mission could suffer even more if his actions
became public.
I find that the Agency established a violation of CSR § 16-60 Z. Since any penalty
under RR- 300.11 .6 must run concurrently to other proven rule violations, a determination
under that rule is moot. (Exh. 21-79.)
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5. Abuse of prisoner
The fifth group of asserted rule violations alleges that Ford abused the inmate and
inflicted cruel and unusual treatment upon him. Physical maltreatment by using
unauthorized or excessive force has been found to be abuse under CSR § 16-60 M. In re
Gonzales, 42-10, 8 (12/30/2010); In re Owens, CSA 69-08, 6 (2/6/09); In re Kemp, CSB 1813 (7 /28/ 14). Cruel and unusual treatment is "the imposition of humiliation, indignities or
cruel and unusual punishment on any prisoner." RR-400.4.1.

As found above, the Agency proved that Ford physically assaulted a prisoner
while on duty in the jott intake area, a use of force that was excessive under the
circumstances presented. The strike was physical maltreatment unjustified by a credible
threat or any legitimate reason, and therefore proved that Ford abused the inmate in
violation of CSR§ 16-60 M. C.R.S. § 18-1-707(l)(b).
Cruel and unusual treatment is the infliction of overly harsh and debasing
punishment. See In re Kemp, CSA 19-13, 7 (l /2/14) (slapping a trustee in front of his coworkers, causing tears, violated this rule). Here, the Agency proved that Ford struck an
inmate without a credible threat, causing a small cut to the inside of his mouth and a fall
to the ground. While the force used was excessive, there is nothing about the
circumstances that would hove adversely affected the inmate's dignity. Indeed, the
evidence showed that KA did not recall the strike. Thus, the Agency did not prove the
strike was a violation of RR-400.4.1
6. Violence in the workplace
CSR § 15-110 prohibits physical assault •and other acts of this type clearly
inappropriate in the workplace. Executive Order 112 likewise bars "actual physical
assault (including) punching ... in any of the City' and County of Denver's work locations."
(Exh. 1-6.)
Ford's punch to the inmate's face was an assault, an act that is specifically
included in both definitions of violence In the above rules. There is no dispute that the
action occurred within a city workplace. Thus. the Agency established that Ford violated
CSR § 15-110 and Executive Order 112.
7. Penalty determination
The Agency found that the presumptive penalty of dismissal was appropriate for
Ford. The Agency assigned Category F to all use of force violations based on its finding
that his conduct was a violation of law that was substantially contrary to an officer's
expected standard of conduct, demonstrated willful and wanton disregard from the
Agency's guiding principles, and showed a serious lack of integrity. (Exhs. 1-22 to 1-27.)
The Agency determined that dismissal was also warranted for Ford's violation of the City
and Career Service Rules governing violence in the workplace. It based that
determination on its findings that Ford injured the inmate. endangered the Agency's
relationship with the public and other agencies, and exposed the City to substantial legal
and financial risk. It decided that the egregious behavior was likely not correctable by
lesser discipline based on Ford's willful disregard of the rules and failure to acknowledge
his wrongdoing.
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Ford's frank and early admission of the strike and his demeanor on the stand did
not demonstrate that he was unable to correct his behavior. However, the Agency may
consider many factors in determining the appropriate discipline. A deputy is required to
make Instantaneous decisions about use of force that have enormous consequences to
inmates, fellow officers, the Agency and the City. The Agency's conclusion that an
officer 's conduct demonstrates a lack of the judgment necessary to perform law
enforcement duties within its standards and rules must be treated with substantial
deference, and may not be overturned unless imposed arbitrarily, that is, based
substantially on consideration that lack the support of record evidence, or evidence that
the discipline is clearly excessive. In re Kemp, CSB 19-13, 7 (7/28/14).
Ford's precipitous actions in the absence of an objectively identifiable threat
violated the Agency's use of force policies and were inconsistent with his training, which
requires deputies to use the least amount of force needed to meet a threat. His actions
also demonstrated a serious lack of self-control and professional judgment, despite his
nine years of experience and previous excellent performance of his duties. (Exhs. D - H.)
As a result of his actions, a prisoner was injured and the Department suffered a
considerable loss to its public image as a law enforcement agency.
The Agency considered the fact that Ford's nine years with the Department were
unblemished by any previous discipline. Elwell determined however that the
egregiousness of his conduct and damage it caused to the reputation of the City and
Agency warranted its disregard of that factor as mitigation, as permitted by the Discipline
Handbook. (Exh. 21-29.) Likewise, Denver's Career SeNice system does not require
previous discipline before the most severe penalty of dismissal may be imposed. CSR §
16-50 3.
The Agency weighed all the factors required under CSR § 16-20, including Ford's
past record and the gravity of the offense. Given the Agency's law enforcement mission
and the crucial importance of officer compliance with its use of force rules, the Agency
did not act arbitrarily in concluding that Ford's misconduct merited imposition of the most
severe penalty, dismissal.
B. LEWIS TERMINATION

Lewis was dismissed for failing to report Ford's use of force, and for stating that KA
advanced on Ford. These actions were determined to violate five categories of
improper conduct under the Career SeNice Rules and Agency rules and regulations:
l) inaccurate reporting. 2) misleading and inaccurate statements, 3) deceptive acts,
4) aggravated conduct prohibited by law, and 5) violations of the reporting system.
1. Inaccurate reporting
Under this heading. the Agency found that Lewis neglected his duty to report
under CSR § 16-60 A and failed to "submit an accurate and complete written or oral
report where one is required or when ordered to do so", in violation of RR-200.3. The
Agency contends that Lewis saw Ford punch KA and that Ford told Lewis that he had hit
the prisoner. The Agency contends that Lewis should have reported what he saw as well
as what Ford told him. Lewis argued in response that he truthfully and fully reported what
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he saw and perceived in accordance with his OIC report-writing training and
experience, and that his duties at the front counter prevented him from a full view of the
incident.
Here, all nine deputies who participated in the two-minute incident from the strike
to KA's removal to a cell submitted reports under the incident number assigned by the
supervisor. OIC reports are required when there is a use of force, including control holds
used to escort a prisoner to a cell, as indisputably occurred here. (D.O. 5011.11; Exh. J.)
Lewis testified that he wrote an OIC report based on his training because he placed his
hands on the prisoner, which is considered a use of force. (Lewis. 2/2/15, 2:05 pm.)
Throughout this process, Lewis has consistently denied that Ford told him he hit the
prisoner. (Lewis, 2/2/15, 2:17 pm; Exh. 26-21, 26-41.) The Agency inferred that Lewis knew
of the strike because he filed a use of force report. (Exh. 2-16.) However. since they are
required for any hands-on contact with an inmate. no such negative inference is
appropriate here.
Ford complied with the reporting policy by stating in his OIC narrative that he
struck the prisoner. No officer other than Ford included any reference to the strike in the
incident reports. (Exh. 3.) The DPD Internal Affairs investigator concluded that Ford had
informed one of the sergeants of the strike. (Exh. 22-10.) At the time they filed their
separate reports about the incident. it appears that no one but Ford knew about the
strike. (Exh. 3.) Ford stated during his interview that he believes he told one of the
sergeants and Lewis that he hit KA (Exh. 25-38, 25-60.) Mair asked Ford eight different
times whether he discussed the hit with anyone. His answers varied, but were always
inconclusive. (Exh. 25-38 to 25-60.) At hearing, Ford stated he was sure he didn't go into
any details with Lewis about the incident after KA was removed to a cell. (Ford, l /29 / 15,
l :36 pm.)
The evidence presented a factual dispute as to whether officers are required to
report something they did not see. Sheriff Diggins testified that the duty to report includes
information that is not personally witnessed. He believes that D.O. 1115. lA also requires
an employee to amend an OIC report to include any facts learned after it is filed.
(Diggins, 1/28/15, 2:22 pm.)
Both sergeants who responded to the scene testified that it is their understanding
that reports must be restricted to facts, and must include only actions taken and
observed. (Szumowski, 1/28/ 15. 1:54 pm; Line. l :41 pm.) They both wrote OIC reports on
the incident. Ford told one of the sergeants that he struck KA. (Exh. 22-10; 25-37.) Neither
sergeant included that fact in their OIC because they did not see the strike, and neither
was disciplined for that omission. (Line, 1/29/ 15, 1:44 pm; Szumowski, 1:54 pm.) Line
reviewed Ford and Lewis' reports on the incident and considered them accurate. Sgt.
Line agreed that a deputy is not required to write a report if merely informed of an
incident. Such a rule would in his opinion require a deputy to guess. Speculation is not
allowed in an OIC. which must be "limited to factual events free from opinion or
prejudice." (Line, 1/29/15. 1:40 pm; Exh. 2-4.) Line testified that a rule requiring OICs of
every employee who heard about an event would become unmanageable. Line has
supervised Lewis. and agreed "absolutely" that Lewis is a truthful person. (Line. 1:34 pm.)
Line was not aware until his cross-examination six months after the event that Sheriff
Diggins believes an officer must also include in OICs any information passed on by other
deputies. (Line. 1/29/15. 1:45 pm.)
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Sgt. Szumowskl has been with the Department for 14 years. He was trained on the
OIC policy and has written "too many to count." (Szumowskl, 1/29/15, 1:52 pm.) He
testified that based on his own knowledge and experience, an OIC report is not to
include opinions or speculation. "If they didn't see anything, there's nothing to report."
(Szumowski, 1:54 pm.) He stated that OICs and videos are not always consistent because
individual participants are focused on their own perspective of the event, an experience
they refer to as tunnel vision. Thus, differences between reports and videos don't
necessarily indicate that the report-writers are being dishonest. (Szumowski. 2:00 pm.) As
the supeNisor during this incident. he made sure all deputies completed an OIC before
the end of their shift, and he then wrote the summary based on those reports. The
captain reads the summary to "get the whole story." (Szumowski, 1/29/15, 2:01 pm.)
Szumowski testified that Lewis is a truthful person.
Former Deputy Adam Schock testified that he did not include information in his
OIC reports unless he saw it himself. He responded to Lewis' request for help with KA by
getting the sergeants and helping to escort KA to a cell. He later heard Ford tell Sgt.
Szumowski that KA would not follow directions to sit on the bench, and came at Ford
aggressively. He learned thereafter that Ford struck the inmate. Schock did not include
that in his OIC report that evening "because I didn't see it." (Schock, 1/28/15, 10:31 am.)
Based on his understanding of the use of force policy, he would not include another
officer's admission in his own OIC report because he didn't know if it was factual. Schock
explained that he mentioned in his report that KA would not follow orders and came at
Ford aggressively, despite not seeing those actions, because they were relevant to his
involvement in the incident. Schock was likewise not disclplined for the content of his
OIC report. (Schock, 10:48 am.)
The Discipline Handbook emphasizes that "deputies who use force and those who
witness others' use (of) force" are required "to report their obseNations in order to ensure
that Deportment managers are able to tightly control the application of force and
ensure accountability for the Department as a whole." The reports shall be done "while
their memories are fresh in order to protect themselves. other deputies and the
Department from liability", preseNe evidence, and discourage use of inappropriate
force. (Exh. 21-71.) "Conflicting evidence and different accountings ... does not
necessarily mean that a witness is intentionally being untruthful ... Failure of recollection is
common." (Exh. 21-17.)
The departmental rule directly controlling use of force reporting states, "(d)eputy
sheriffs and employees. who use force or witness the use of force, shall immediately
report the use of force to a supeNisor and complete a written report." (Exh. 21-103, RR200.2). Departmental Order 5011.1 M cites the Colorado Criminal Code: "an officer who
witnesses another officer using excessive force must report it", on penalty of being
charged with a class 1 misdemeanor. Neither imposes a duty to report on an officer who
merely heard from another about a use of force. In contrast, Departmental Order
1115.1 A states that "employees who ... ore informed of on incident (must) complete and
submit a written report detailing the information as soon as possible." It clarifies that
brood language somewhat in the accompanying guidelines. which states that reports
"shall be accurate and limited to factual events free from opinion or prejudice and detail
all of the necessary information to provide a complete depiction of the incident, to
include actions both taken and obseNed." (Exh. 2-4.)
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The evidence here shows that the sergeants were not aware of any requirement
to include information from others in their OIC reports. The Agency's failure to discipline
any of the other officers tends to show that it did not enforce such a requirement. In
addition, the Discipline Matrix lists only the Rules and Regulations, and does not reference
Departmental Orders. The language of RR-200.3 must therefore control._ Deputies are
required by law to submit a use of force report if they engaged In or witnessed a use of
force. RR-200.2, 200.3; CRS §§ 18-8-802. I find that Ford did not inform Lewis that he struck
the inmate before Lewis wrote his report. In addition, Lewis' failure to include any
admission from Ford in his report did not violate the rule.
Next, it must be decided whether Lewis witnessed the strike. The video shows that
Lewis' attention was divided between the inmate at the desk and the noises behind him,
which he tried to ignore so he could concentrate on his customer service and data entry
duties. Lewis was faced toward his inmate as Ford approached KA and turned to see KA
stand after he heard the bottle drop and heard Ford issue an order to KA Lewis started
toward KA but immediately turned bock to his Inmate and told him to toke a seat and
wait for him. Deputies working the desk have been directed not to leave an inmate
unattended at the desk. (Szumowski, 1/29/15. 2:30 pm.) By the time Lewis turned back to
KA and maneuvered around three chairs in his way. KA was on the ground. (Exh. 11 .)
Elwell testified that "Lewis should have heard the strike from where he was standing."
(Elwell, l /28/15, 4:26 pm.) However, Nurse Chip Edwards, who was in the office a few feet
away from KA testified that he heard no punch, and that no one mentioned it to him
after the incident. (Edwards, 1/28. 11 :57 .) I find that Lewis did not see Ford hit the
prisoner, and did not intentionally maintain ignorance about the use of force.
Thus, Lewis did not submit an inaccurate report by virtue of his failure to report the strike.
since he did not see it.
The Agency also charged Lewis with failure to include a statement that Ford
kicked KA and dragged him on the ground. As noted above. the evidence does not
support a finding that Ford kicked or dragged KA.
The last allegation with regard to this category is that Lewis' statement that KA
advanced on Ford was inaccurate, in violation of RR-200.3. Lewis has since admitted
that this was his impression. having only momentarily glanced in KA's direction and
observed from his peripheral vision that KA was standing. (Lewis, 2/2/15, 2:16 pm.) Lewis
is aware that departmental policy requires factually accurate reports. His statement that
KA advanced on Ford was inaccurate, in violation of RR-200.3.
2. Misleading and inaccurate statements
Departmental rule RR-200.4. l prohibits deputies from knowingly making "a
misleading or inaccurate statement related to their official duties," even in the absence
of premeditation or any intention to influence an investigation. (Exh. 21-61.) The
Agency found that Lewis' statement that KA advanced on Ford was a violation of this
rule. As found above, that statement was inaccurate and therefore violated RR-200.4. l
and CSR § 16-60 L. Lewis by the same means neglected his duty to submit an accurate
report.
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The Agency also found under this grouping that Lewis' OIC report that KA
advanced on Ford was dishonest, in violation of CSR§ 16-60 E. It based that finding on
the video it believes showed Lewis looking in KA's direction at the time of the strike, and
the fact that Lewis did not appear surprised when he saw the inmate on the ground. or
ask Ford about it. The disciplinary letter also noted that Lewis failed to report that KA
was on the floor and that KA stumbled when his pants fell down. demonstrating in the
Agency's view that Lewis' report was intended to conceal Ford's misconduct. (Exh. 216.)
The jail video may be interpreted to support many versions of the facts. and has
been. The two-second interval between Ford's approach from five steps away and
KA's fall showed that Lewis was looking at the inmate in front of him. partly turned to KA
and started toward him, then turned back to the inmate and told him to wait as he was
walking briefly sideways. Lewis Is quite a bit shorter than Ford, who is six foot tall and
powerfully built. Ford's body blocked a view of KA from the opposite wall. and could
have done the same to Lewis' view of KA. (Exh. 12.) Lewis testified credibly that he did
not see the punch. and that he had no motive to lie about it in order to cover up
another officer's use of force. (Elwell. 2/2/15. 2:27 pm.) During her testimony when
shown a still shot of the crucial time in the video. Elwell testified that Lewis' head was
turned toward the front. (Elwell. 1/28/15. 3:57 pm.)
Lewis readily conceded that he failed to add to his report that KA was on the
ground when he approached. and did not know why he left that out. However. Lewis
was aware the inmate was intoxicated and hod just stood up. A few minutes later
during the escort. KA again fell down. The Agency's inference that Lewis should have
known Ford hit KA because KA was on the ground fails to consider that KA's advanced
state of inebriation was an equally likely cause for his fall.
The Agency's press release two days ofter the event demonstrated that the
Sheriff had already reached a conclusion with regard to both Ford and Lewis'
culpability. (Exh. 5.) Various media sources reported based on the news release that
Lewis "wrote an inaccurate report about the incident." (Exh. 38-1.) The Sheriff publicly
stated that "I was disturbed by the actions of one of our officers." (Exh. 38-10.) News
reports concluding that Ford kicked the inmate were eventually adopted by the
Agency as facts. despite the DPD and District Attorney's conclusions to the contrary.
Thereafter. the matters were decided together. (Exh. DD.) Pre-disciplinary letters were
issued a day after the press release based only on a review of the jail video. Despite
Ford's uncertainty during his IAB interview about whether he told Lewis about the hit.
the Agency chose to adopt as fact only the single answer he gave that supported its
finding against Lewis. The sergeant who reported the some fact - that KA aggressively
came at Ford- was not disciplined for dishonesty or a misleading report. (Exh. 3-1.) The
second pre-disciplinary letter issued after the investigation removed none of the
allegations against Lewis. despite the existence of conflicting evidence. Based on the
rushed process. the media statements and the atmosphere at the pre-disciplinary
meeting. Lewis received the distinct impression that the decision hod already been
made. (Lewis. 2/2/15. 2:35 pm.) At hearing. Sheriff Diggins conceded that the
department's best interest is not served when the Sheriff announces his conclusions about
a disciplinary matter before the investigation is completed. (Diggins. 1/28/ 15. 1:25 pm.)
Civilian Review Administrator Shannon Elwell. who was the decision-maker in this action,
likewise admitted that "it was probably not appropriate" for the Sheriff to publicly
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announce his belief in the guilt of the employees. (Elwell, 1/29/15, 10: 40 om.) She also
testified that it is best to establish the facts "before you arrive at a conclusion." (Elwell.
9:26 am.) In this charged atmosphere, the Agency's conclusion agreeing with its
premature and publicly expressed belief in Lewis' dishonesty must be carefully supported
by credible facts.
Proof of dishonesty requires evidence that an employee knowingly
misrepresented facts made in the employment context. In re Mounjim. CSB 87-07
(1 /8/09). Credibility determinations are critical in making that finding. In re Clayton,
CSA 111-09. 4 ( 4/ 16/ 10). Here. Lewis has been absolutely consistent throughout that he
did not see the strike. He answered questions during his interview and at hearing in a
forthright manner. admitting facts that were not in his favor without hesitation or
equivocation. Lewis testified without rebuttal that the two were not friends, and that he
would absolutely not risk his career by lying or falsifying records on Ford's behalf. (Lewis,
2/2/ 15, 2:27 pm.) The Agency presented no rebuttal of the testimony of both his
sergeants that Lewis has a reputation for honesty. Elwell admitted that Lewis' head was
facing forward as the strike occurred. I find that Lewis did not knowingly misrepresent
the facts when he reported that KA advanced toward Ford ofter he stood. The
Agency therefore did not establish a violation of CSR § 16-60 E, d ishonesty.
3. Deceptive acts
The Agency also alleged that Appellant violated DSD RR-200.4.2, which prohibits
willful, intentional or knowing commission of a materially deceptive act. The Agency
found that Lewis's OIC report was deceptive by its omission of the fact that Ford struck
KA. and that Ford told Lewis about that use of force. I have found that Lewis did not in
fact see Ford strike Lewis. and that Ford did not tell Lewis about it. I therefore conclude
that the Agency did not establish that Lewis violated RR-200.4.2 or the Career Service
Rules also citied. § § 16-60 A E and L.
4. Aggravated conduct prohibited by law
This rule bars conduct that would violate a state or federal criminal statute. The
Agency found that Lewis failed to report an excessive use of force. a class l
misdemeanor, in violation of CRS § 18-8-802. That statute applies to a peace officer who
"witnesses another peace officer ... use physical force which exceeds the degree of
physical force permitted" under applicable Colorado law. See also CRS § 18-1-707.
I have found that Lewis did not in fact witness Ford's strike to KA's face, and that
Ford did not kick or drag the prisoner. The Agency therefore has not established that
Lewis violated RR-200.11.2 or the associated Career Service Rules.
5. Violations of the reporting system
The final category alleges that Lewis violated RR-300.19. l by failing to submit an
accurate report that included "all necessary information to provide a complete
depiction of the incident, and include actions both taken and observed". D.O. 1115.1A.
The Agency found that Lewis' failure to report Ford's excessive use of force violated this
rule as well as the departmental rule on use of force, D.O. 5011. l M. I have found that
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Lewis did not witness Ford's strike to KA's face. It follows that Lewis had no duty to report
the use of force under CRS 18-8-802 or D.O. 5011. 1M.
It is also alleged that Lewis inaccurately stated that KA advanced on Ford. I find
that the Agency did establish that the statement was inaccurate, and that the evidence
therefore proved Lewis' report was inaccurate and misleading in this respect, in violation
of RR-300.19.1 and D.O. 1115.1 A
The Agency alleged that Lewis failed to detail all information necessary to depict
the incident, including "actions taken and observed." Omissions include the fact that KA
was on the ground. Elwell testified that this fact was important because KA's fall should
have led Lewis to ask Ford what happened. Ford would then have told him he hit the
inmate, and Lewis would have been required to report the use of force. This chain of
contingencies does not establish that Lewis failed to report all necessary information. It
explains why the Agency believed the information was important. and helps to explain
why Elwell believed his omission was intentional. However, Elwell based that belief on her
conclusions that Ford saw the hit and Ford told Lewis about the hit. Without knowledge of
the hit, Lewis had no improper motive to omit a fact he believed had no significance. He
had only the observed facts that KA was drunk and verbally abusive, and needed to be
taken to a cell. Elwell has not received the OIC report-writing training, but understands
that under the policy and training deputies ore to report only facts and ore not permitted
to speculate about the reason why an action occurred. (Elwell, 1/28/15, 4:33 pm.)
The disciplinary letter also noted that Lewis's report stated that KA went "dead
weight" and fell down to resist the officers, and that he did so to support Ford's use of
force by showing inmate resistance. Lewis' report stated that during the escort, KA "bent
both of his legs (dead weight) and went to the floor." (Exh. 3-2.) Lewis told IAB and
testified that he was not speculating about the cause of the fall. but was simply reporting
what occurred. Two others in the escort did opine that KA's foll was intentional resistance,
and neither was disciplined for an inaccurate report. (Exh. 3-1 .) I find that the statement
was not inaccurate under the Agency's reporting system.
Finally, Elwell testified that Lewis should have asked about the strike because he
should have heard it "from where he was standing." (Elwell, 1/28/15, 4:26 pm.) However,
Edwards was much closer to Ford and KA and he did not hear it. I therefore find that the
Agency proved only its allegation that Lewis violated the above rules by inaccurately
stating that KA advanced on Ford. The remaining allegations were not established by a
preponderance of the evidence.
6. Penalty determination
The Agency established that Lewis violated its reporting rules under RR-200.3.
200.4.1.300.19.1.andD.O.1115.lA.
The Discipline Matrix places inaccurate reporting in Categories A through C.
dependent on the level of its impact on the operations or professional image of the
Department. (Exh. 21-23.) The decision-maker found that Lewis' most egregious
conduct was his failure to report the strike, kick and drag. She found he foiled to inform
himself when he observed the inmate on the ground, and that his explanations were
incredible and motivated by a desire to conceal Ford's "flagrant. assaultive. and
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criminal misconduct." As a result, Elwell determined that Lewis' conduct had a
pronounced negative impact on the operations and reputation of the Sheriff's
Department. and assigned a Category C.
In order to determine the appropriate conduct category where more than one
apply, the Discipline Handbook requires a focus on the nature of the misconduct.
including whether it was unethical or caused harm to another or the Agency. (Exh. 2125.) In this case, the evidence did not establish that Lewis committed the most serious
allegations made in the disciplinary letter. Lewis' submitted an inaccurate report by
virtue of his statement that he saw KA "advance toward D/S/ Ford", when the video
showed that KA merely stood up. However, given the importance of strictly factual use
of force reports to the Agency's work, reputation, and interest in avoiding legal and
financial liability, this inaccuracy imposed a pronounced negative impact on the
Agency by giving the appearance of concealment of a prisoner assault. A Category
C is therefore appropriate. This is Lewis' first violation of that rule, and therefore a level 3
penalty must be assigned. (Exh. 21-92.)
The Agency found mitigation inappropriate given the seriousness of the conduct
and the "importance of the information purposefully omitted." (Exh. 2-18.) I have found
that Lewis did not purposely exclude reference to the strike, since he did not see it. The
kick and drag alleged in the discipline letter were not proven at hearing. The finding of
violation here is based on a matter of lesser importance: Lewis' impression that the
prisoner advanced on the officer. That statement could have had serious
consequences if it was not contradicted by the video. It could have given the false
impression that Ford was justified in the strike, complicating the disciplinary processes
and perhaps affecting any civil suit filed by the inmate. While not as serious as
concealment of three use of force instances (the strike and alleged kick and drag), it
merits the presumptive penalty of a two-day suspension.
The evidence also sustained the Agency's determination that Lewis violated RR200.4.1, misleading and inaccurate statements, based on the same evidence of his
erroneous statement that KA advanced on Ford. That rule may be a Category D to E.
Category D conduct "is substantially contrary to the guiding principles of the
Department or that substantially interferes with its mission, operations or professional
image, or that involved a demonstrable serious risk to deputy sheriff, employee or
public safety." (Exh. 21-93.) Category E conduct "involves the serious abuse or misuse of
authority, unethical behavior, or an act that results in an actual serious and adverse
impact on deputy sheriff. employee or public safety, or to the professionalism of the
department." (Exh. 21-94.) The Agency assigned a Category Eto the violation based
on its determination that Lewis was dishonest with regard to his official duties, which
amounted to unethical conduct and a serious abuse and misuse of his authority.
Lewis unintentionally and temporarily misled his superiors by including his opinion
that the prisoner "advanced" on Ford. Since he did not know about the strike, his
intention was not to cover up wrongdoing. It is significant that Ford admitted the strike
in his earlier OIC report, and so Captain Wynn was not presented with an inaccurate
picture of the event ofter reading all incident reports. Within hours, the strike was
viewed on video and the matter was referred to Internal Affairs. Thus, Lewis'
misstatement caused no harm to the Department's law enforcement mission.
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Based on my finding that Lewis was not dishonest in writing his report, and the
absence of any proof of an ethics violation or abuse of authority, I find that Category D
best reflects the nature of the proven misconduct. A first offense for that category is at
level 5, for which a ten-day suspension is the presumptive penalty. (Exh. 21-89.) Since it
was not Lewis' misstatement that caused the negative publicity arising from this affair.
there are no applicable factors meriting an aggravated penalty. Mitigating factors
include Lewis' four commendations. one for saving an inmate's llfe and another for
averting a serious medical event. (Exh. L-017. L-022.) In addition, Lewis has earned
exceeds expectations performance reviews for all but the first year of his employment.
which was a satisfactory roting. (Exh. L.) The relevant circumstances of the violation
occurred in the space of a minute at a time when Lewis was otherwise engaged in his
duties, and showed that Lewis' failure to avoid a false impression was not intentional.
Ford's dlsclosure of his strike ensured that Lewis' rule violation did not cause harm or
misrepresent the event to the Agency. In addition, the evidence shows that the rule is
not uniformly enforced. since another officer reported the same advance and was not
disciplined for the misstatement. I therefore find that a mitigated penalty of a six-day
suspension is appropriate given all of the circumstances and Lewis' positive work
record.
Finally, the evidence sustained the determination that Lewis violated RR-300.19.1
by failing to submit on accurate report that Included "all necessary information to
provide a complete depiction of the Incident and include actions both taken and
observed". D.O. 1115. 1A. The only proven conduct supporting this violation is the same
as that proven under RR-200.3 and 200.4.1. i.e., that Lewis stated KA advanced on Ford. I
hove concluded in sections l and 2 above that Lewis' report was inaccurate and
misleading in this respect. RR-300. 19.1 may be a Category A to F offense. I find
consistently with the above findings that Category D is appropriate given the nature of
the misconduct. As above, a first offense carries a level 5, and mitigation is appropriate.
Thus. the penalty table sets a six-day suspension for this violation.
Since the Discipline Matrix prohibits the practice of "stacking" penalties for conduct
that violates a number rules, the penalty for this violation runs concurrently with the
violations of the more specific rules. RR-200.3 and 200.4.1. (Exh. 21-47 .)
ORDER
Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, I enter the
following orders:
1. The Agency's decision to terminate Appellant Ford is AFFIRMED.
2. The Agency's decision to terminate Appellant Lewis is MODIFIED to a six-day
suspension, to run concurrently for all three violations.
DONE March 19. 2015.
Va efie McNaughton
Career Service Hearing
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